

FILED

NOV 07 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 292100
(Consolidated with No. 297462)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

BETTE LYN KELLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETER MOESSLANG,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

George M. Ahrend
WSBA 25160

Matthew C. Albrecht
WSBA 36801

AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

FILED

NOV 07 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

No. 292100
(Consolidated with No. 297462)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

BETTE LYN KELLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PETER MOESSLANG,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

George M. Ahrend
WSBA 25160

Matthew C. Albrecht
WSBA 36801

AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Living together.....	3
B. Construction of the Liberty Lake home	3
C. Purchase of the Coeur d’Alene home	4
D. Construction of the Trail Creek home	5
E. Construction of the River Run home	7
F. Working together	8
G. Summary of the parties’ relationship.....	8
H. Summary of property acquired during the relationship	10
I. The end of the relationship	10
J. Other relationships	11
K. Procedural history	12
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
VI. ARGUMENT.....	16

A. Overview of committed intimate relationships and the nature of the parties' interests in property acquired during such a relationship.....	16
B. Review of the superior court's summary judgment orders is de novo, and must account for the fact that Moesslang has the burden of proving that Kelly's claims are barred by the statute of limitations and the doctrine of laches.....	21
C. The superior court erred in concluding that Kelly's claim accrued at the end of her relationship with Moesslang, and that the limitations period expired three years after the end of the relationship	24
D. The superior court's findings that the parties' relationship began in 1986 and ended in 1999 are immaterial to Moesslang's statute of limitations defense, and they are incorrect in any event.....	30
E. The superior court erred in dismissing Kelly's claim based on the doctrine of laches, in the absence of any finding of prejudice to Moesslang	36
F. The superior court erred in ejecting Kelly from her home, and in awarding damages for occupancy of the home prior to ejectment.....	38
G. The superior court erred in awarding attorney fees and costs against Kelly	39
VII. CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
APPENDIX: Cohabitation timeline with record citations	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambrose v. Moore</i> , 46 Wash. 463, 90 Pac. 588 (1907).....	26
<i>Baumgartner v. Department of Corrections</i> , 124 Wn.App. 738, 100 P.3d 827 (2004)	25, 32, 35
<i>Bay v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wn.App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....	39
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	22
<i>Brost v. L.A.N.D., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 372, 680 P.2d 453 (1984).....	36-37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	23
<i>Clark County PUD v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 991 P.2d 1161 (2000).....	37
<i>Cline v. Price</i> , 39 Wn.2d 816, 239 P.2d 322 (1951)	13, 27
<i>Connell v. Francisco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995)	passim
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Weaver</i> , 48 Wn.App. 607, 739 P.2d 1192 (1987)	18
<i>Creasman v. Boyle</i> , 31 Wn.2d 345, 196 P.2d 835 (1948)	passim
<i>Davis v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 108 Wn.2d 272, 737 P.2d 1262 (1987)	18

<i>Estate of Patton,</i> 6 Wn.App. 464, 494 P.2d 238, rev. denied, 80 Wn.2d 1009 (1972)	28
<i>Estate of Thornton,</i> 81 Wn.2d 72, 499 P.2d 864 (1972)	16
<i>Haslund v. City of Seattle,</i> 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976)	23
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County,</i> 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)	22
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon,</i> 64 Wn.App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992)	25, 32, 35
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	21
<i>King County v. Taxpayers of King County,</i> 133 Wn.2d 584, 949 P.2d 1260 (1997)	23
<i>Lambrecht v. Steinman,</i> 1997 WL 724975 (Wn.App., Div. II, Nov. 21, 1997)	28
<i>Lambert v. Peoples Nat'l Bank,</i> 89 Wn.2d 646, 648, 574 P.2d 738 (1978)	27
<i>Long & Fregeau,</i> 158 Wn.App. 919, 244 P.3d 26 (2010)	1, 33-35
<i>Lyon v. Lyon,</i> 100 Wn.2d 409, 670 P.2d 272 (1983)	20, 25, 28
<i>MacKenzie v. Barthol,</i> 142 Wn.App. 235, 173 P.3d 980 (2007)	27
<i>Marriage of Barber,</i> 106 Wn.2d 390, 23 P.3d 1106 (2001).....	36
<i>Marriage of Chumbley,</i>	

150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003)	25-26
<i>Marriage of Lindsey,</i> 101 Wn.2d 299, 101 Wn.2d 299 (1984)	passim
<i>Marriage of Muhammad,</i> 153 Wn.2d 795, 108 P.3d 779 (2005)	21
<i>Marriage of Pennington,</i> 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000)	passim
<i>Mayo v. Jones,</i> 8 Wn.App. 140, 505 P.2d 157 (1972)	27
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.,</i> 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008)	22
<i>Olver v. Fowler,</i> 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007)	1, 20, 25, 27
<i>Peffley-Warner v. Bowen,</i> 113 Wn.2d 243, 778 P.2d 1022 (1989)	17-18
<i>Peters v. Skalman,</i> 27 Wn.App. 247, 617 P.2d 448, <i>rev. denied,</i> 94 Wn.2d 1025 (1980)	25-27, 29
<i>Roe v. Ludtke Trucking, Inc.,</i> 46 Wn.App. 816, 732 P.2d 1021 (1987)	18
<i>Shull v. Shepherd,</i> 63 Wn.2d 503, 387 P.2d 767 (1963)	27
<i>Silver Surprise, Inc. v. Sunshine Mining Co.,</i> 88 Wn.2d 64, 558 P.2d 186 (1977)	27, 36
<i>Soltero v. Wimer,</i> 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552 (2007)	4, 18, 20, 31
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent,</i> 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005)	6

<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn.2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)	17, 19, 23, 33
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998)	18
<i>Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	37
<i>Western Comm. Bank v. Helmer</i> , 48 Wn.App. 694, 740 P.2d 359 (1987)	18
<i>Yarwood v. Billings</i> , 31 Wash. 542, 72 Pac. 104 (1903)	27
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	23

Statutes

RCW 4.16.020	29
RCW 4.16.020(1)	14, 29
RCW 4.16.080	12-13, 29
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	14, 29
RCW 4.20.020	18
RCW 7.28.050	14, 29
RCW 11.04.015(1).....	18
RCW 26.09.080	17, 21
RCW 26.09.140	18
RCW 49.60.180(2)-(3).....	18

RCW 50.20.050(4).....18

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, s.v. “accrue” (9th ed. 2009)24

CR 56(c)22

CR 56(d)22

RAP 10.3(g)22

19 Kenneth W. Weber, et al., Wash. Prac., *Family & Community Property Law* §§ 6.1-6.3 (2010-11)33
